
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Extraordinary Meeting: Environment Select Committee 

Place:  Committee Room III - County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Tuesday 21 December 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Sharon Smith, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718378 or email 
sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Nigel Carter (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Peter Doyle 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mollie Groom (Chairman) 
 

Cllr Alan Hill 
Cllr Chris Humphries 
Cllr Tom James MBE 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
Cllr Leo Randall 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Jane Burton 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Chris Caswill 
Cllr Nick Fogg 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Charles Howard 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Jeffrey Ody 
Cllr Anthony Trotman 
 

 

 



 PART I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is opened to the public 
 
 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions  

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The meeting was called at short notice with the agreement of the Chairman of the 
Environment Select Committee to deal with the matter within the call-in timescale. 

4.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Members of the public wishing to make a statement or ask a question at the 
meeting should contact the Democratic Services Officer named above. 

5.   Call - in of Cabinet Decision - Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 
(Pages 1 - 2) 

 To consider a call-in request of the Cabinet decision on the Wiltshire Local 
Transport Plan 2011-2026 – Car Parking Strategy on December 14th, 2010.  

 5.1.   Call in Request (Pages 3 - 4) 

 5.2.   Principles of Decision Making (Pages 5 - 6) 

 5.3.   Cabinet Minute - Car Parking Strategy (Pages 7 - 14) 

 5.4.   Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy 
(Pages 15 - 42) 

 5.5.   Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011 - 2026-Car Parking Strategy - 
Appendix 1 (Pages 43 - 88) 

 5.6.   Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy - 
Appendix 2 (Pages 89 - 90) 

 5.7.   Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy - 
Appendix 3 (Pages 91 - 92) 

 5.8.   Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy - 
Appendix 4 (Pages 93 - 94) 

 5.9.   Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy - 
Appendix 5 (Pages 95 - 96) 



 5.10. Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy - 
Appendix 6 (Pages 97 - 100) 

 5.11. Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy - 
Appendix 7 (Pages 101 - 112) 

 5.12. November Scrutiny Minutes (Pages 113 - 116) 

 5.13. Minority Report (Pages 117 - 120) 

 5.14. LTP3 Parking Strategy - Response to Minority Report - 13 
December 2010 (Pages 121 - 122) 

 5.15. Parking Strategy Consultation Feedback (Pages 123 - 134) 

 5.16. Car Parking Strategy - Consultation Feedback Key Points - 
October 2010 (Pages 135 - 136) 

 5.17. Extract of Minutes from 12 January 2010 Meeting (Pages 137 - 
138) 

6.   Date of next Meeting  

 11 January 2011 - 10.30 am 

  
 

PART II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
 

NONE 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Call-in of Cabinet Decision – Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 – Car Parking 
Strategy 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider a call-in request of the Cabinet decision on the Wiltshire Local 

Transport Plan 2011-2026 – Car Parking Strategy on December 14th, 2010.  
 
Background 
 
2. Cabinet on Dec 14th considered a report (see 5.4) by the Director for Neighbourhood 

and Planning which reviewed the current Local Transport Plan (LTP) Car Parking 
strategy for a number of key reasons: 

 

• to ensure a consistency in parking charges, standards and management in 
Wiltshire; 

• to respond to changes since 2001 (the date when the current parking strategy was 
published);  

• parking is an important part of the emerging 3rd Wiltshire LTP. 
 

3. Following debate, which included extensive public representation, Cabinet approved 
the Car Parking Strategy as detailed in appendix.  

 
4. As part of its ‘Overview’ responsibilities, the Environment Select Committee has 

included the development of the Strategy within its work programme for the last 12 
months. In January 2010 the Cabinet member introduced the Committee to the 
review, explaining why it was necessary.  The Scrutiny members welcomed the 
opportunity for involvement and invited an update in May. In reflection of the Cabinet 
forward programme, the update was moved to November, allowing scrutiny input in 
advance of the December Cabinet decision. On inviting the Cabinet member to the 
November meeting the Chairman requested an overview of the outcomes of the 
consultation process and the potential implication for service users. Following 
consideration of the update the Committee endorsed the consultation process which 
had been followed (see 5.12). 

 
Call-In 
 
5. The provision for a call-in of an executive decision is set out in the Overview and 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules in the Council’s Constitution. It is designed to be used in 
exceptional circumstances where members of the relevant scrutiny committee have 
evidence which suggests that the Executive did not take the decision in accordance 
with the principles of decision making (see 5.2) set out in the Constitution. In fact, 
this is the first time call-in has been exercised within Wiltshire Council. 

 
6. Formal notice was given within the prescribed period by Councillors Peter Colmer, 

Steve Oldrieve, Nigel Carter and Rosemary Brown to call-in the decision prior to 
implementation of this matter. The reasons given were that the following principles 
were not followed (with sufficient detail):  

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



• to ensure open, fair and honest administration  

• to state the reasons for the action  

• to consult interested parties where appropriate and practicable  

• to promote the economic, social and environmental well-being of the County  

• to determine issues at the lowest level commensurate with their importance 

   Full details of the Call-in request can be seen under (see 5.1) 

7. A Call-in has to be considered by the relevant scrutiny committee within 5 working 
days. Arrangements were made, in consultation with the Chairman to hold the 
meeting within the required timescale. 

 
8.  At the meeting itself the members who called in the decision will first be given the 

opportunity to explain the concerns they have.  The Cabinet Member will then be 
invited to respond . Other members can then ask further questions and debate the 
merits of the call-in. 

  
 The meeting is open to the public and therefore the provision for public 
 participation applies. However questions and comment must relate to  
 the particular issue of call-in. 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
9.  The Environment Select Committee, after hearing the concerns, evidence and 

response, has to decide either: 
 

(1) that it is satisfied by the response, takes no further action and informs the decision-
maker (Cabinet) accordingly. The decision will then be implemented immediately; 
or 

 
(2) if it remains concerned, to refer the matter back to the decision-maker setting out 

in writing the nature of its concerns. The decision-maker is then required to 
reconsider the matter within 5 working days, amen
[...]
missions received from the following: 
 
Porton Down Tripartite Estates Group 
John Glen - Member of Parliament for Salisbury in respect of Salisbury and  
      Amesbury 
Amesbury Town Council 
Col (Ret’d) CA Heggie, Amesbury 
Mrs Susie Heggie, Amesbury 
Mr Brian C Thompson, Amesbury 
Mrs PH and Mr DJ Skinner, Amesbury 
Dr Brian Batten, Amesbury 
Lt Col NOH de Foubert, Amesbury 
Major General and Mrs Patrick Brooking, Amesbury 
Mr Michael Freedman, Amesbury 
Mr and Mrs Rogers, re Amesbury 
Mr and Mrs Rose, Amesbury 
Mr FA Bush, Amesbury 
Ms C Kisley, Amesbury 
Ms Mary Wilson, Amesbury 
Mr John Coleman for and on behalf of Amesbury Redevelopment Partnership 
Mr John Todd for an on behalf of the Stonehenge Chamber of Trade, 
Amesbury 

Agenda Item 5c

Page 7



Mr Martin and Rosemary Gairdner, Berwick St James 
Kate Freeman on behalf of Association of Kennet Passengers 
Mr Terry Fell, Devizes 
Ms Dee La Vardera, Devizes 
Mr Colin Garrett, Devizes 
Mrs Anne Richards, Devizes 
Ms Judy Bridger, Devizes 
Mr Brian Crook, Devizes 
Mr and Mrs Larden, Devizes 
Mr Nicholas Godden, Devizes 
Mr Tony Morton, Devizes 
Mr Richard Jaggs for an on behalf of the Devizes Chamber of Commerce 
Mr Ian Storey, Corsham 
Mr WGV Hall, Director, Martingate Centre Ltd, Corsham 
Mr Brian Deeley on behalf of the Trustees, Staff and Volunteers of Age UK  
     Wiltshire 
Mr Tony Niklin, Chairman of the Car Parking Strategy Working Group for and 
on behalf of Warminster Town Council 
Julie Owen, Lower Compton 
Margaret Rawlings, Chippenham 
Mr Marcus Kirschner, Chippenham 
Sue Atkinson, Calne 
Victoria Morris, Marlborough 
Terry Parkinson, Salisbury 
Mr Vince Delderfield, Salisbury 
Terry Parkinson, Salisbury 
Mr Pete Hawkins 
Cllr Nigel Carter, Wiltshire Councillor for Devizes North 
Cllr Russell Hawker, Wiltshire Councillor for Westbury West 
 
Verbal Representations 
 
The Leader provided an opportunity to the above mentioned where present at 
the meeting and any other members of the public present to address Cabinet 
to express their views should they wish to do so. She thanked those members 
of the public who had taken the time to submit their views and gave an 
assurance that all comments received had been considered and taken into 
account by Cabinet. Cllr Tonge undertook to respond to all those who had 
submitted written comments. 
 
The following speakers addressed Cabinet: 
 
Mr Jonathon Knee, General Manager, HJ Knee Ltd Department Store,  

Trowbridge 
Mr Tony Niklin, Warminster Town Council 
Mr Christopher Marsh, Warminster Town Council 
Mr John Todd for and on behalf of the Stonehenge Chamber of Trade 
Mr Andrew Williams 
Mr Rhind-Tutt, Deputy Mayor of Amesbury Town Council 
Mr Giuseppe Ardani of Giuseppe’s Barber and Café Mondo, Amesbury 

Page 8



Kate Freeman on behalf of Association of Kennet Passengers 
Mr Mitchell, Chairman of Mere Parish Council 
Mr Peter Coopman, Tisbury 
Debate 
 
Cllr Dick Tonge, Cabinet member for Highways and Transport presented the 
report on the Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 – Car Parking 
Strategy for Cabinet’s consideration and approval.  He tabled a further 
amendment to the proposal at (iv) in the report in respect of the charging for 
Salisbury.  
 
He explained the background to the Strategy and the need for its review. He 
emphasised that car parking was a strategic issue which required a County 
wide approach and was not just about car parking charges. He did however, 
appreciate that the charging element was a difficult issue. 
 
He explained that the Strategy covered the following areas: 
 

• The way the Council should manage its parking stock both on street 
and off street 

• How charges should be determined and revised in future 

• What standards should be applied in new residential and non 
residential developments 

• The policy for publicly available non-residential parking such as new 
supermarkets 

• Residents parking zones 

• Parking at railway stations 

• Residents overspill parking and several other areas 
 
Cllr Tonge explained the review process. It was noted that the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Environment Select Committee had in January 2010 
considered a report which set out the proposed methodology and timescale 
for reviewing the Strategy.  The Committee considered that Area Boards 
should be used for consultation purposes only as it was felt inappropriate for 
Area Boards to take full responsibility for parking charges in their areas and 
this approach was adopted. The Committee resolved to receive a further 
update prior to the Strategy being considered by Cabinet at this meeting.  
 
Accordingly, Cllr Tonge also attended the Committee on 2 November 2010 to 
update it on the Strategy, provide an overview of the consultation process 
answer any questions the Committee had. He also explained the concept of 
having four bands for parking charges. The Committee resolved ‘To 
congratulate the Cabinet member on the work undertaken and note the 
update provided and request that the comments made are taken into 
consideration by the Cabinet member prior to the final reports submission to 
Cabinet’.  
 
Consultation on the Strategy was undertaken from 12 July to 3 September 
2010 using a variety of means. Representations were received from 570 
people and organisations which provided 4,582 comments in addition to 

Page 9



comments received from town and parish councils and Chambers of 
Commerce. Feedback on the consultation findings were presented to all Area 
Boards between 22 September and 23 November 2010. Cllr Tonge also 
acknowledged the resolution of the South West Wiltshire Area Board at its 
meeting on 25 August 2010 as tabled. 
 
On the basis of the consultation the ‘preferred option’ for car parking charges 
had been applied as detailed in the report presented.  Representations were 
made from Salisbury supported by Salisbury City Centre Management for an 
alternative option of a £2.00 flat charge for the first two hour
[...]
hey were strongly against the idea of introducing car parking charges 
anywhere in Wilton, both in the car parks and surrounding residential roads, and 
would prefer the status quo to remain. 
 
However, the Town Council resolved that if this is untenable, then it would be 
prepared to take on the ownership of the Market Square car park, together with 
the area between the Health Centre and Market Cross/churchyard. The Council 
would enter into its own arrangements with Wilton Estate regarding the South 
Street car park. Any attempts to introduce car parking charges elsewhere in 
Wilton would be strongly resisted and an assurance from Wiltshire Council is 
requested to this effect.  
 

Page 110



CM09231 App7 

The Town Council would also like to be consulted in any future car parking 
strategy that Wiltshire Council may undertake. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Mrs A C Purves 
Town Clerk 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



101. Review of Local Transport Plan - Car Parking Strategy 
 
The Committee considered a report in January 2010 which set out the 
proposed methodology and timescale for reviewing the Local Transport Plan – 
Parking Plan.  Upon consideration the Committee resolved to receive a further 
update prior to the Plan’s submission to Cabinet in December 2010. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Parking and the Team Leader – Transport Planning 
were in attendance to provide an overview of the consultation process 
undertaken and the presentation made to Area Boards. 
  
Clarification was provided that one option to be considered was the ability of 
town and parish councils to take on the responsibility of car parking 
management within their areas.  This would take the form of a lease which 
was estimated to run for two year periods.  The maintenance costs associated 
per individual car park currently equated to approximately £5k.  Details of the 
full operational costs would be made available to those town and parish 
councils conside
[...]
 
o Emails and letters to some 8,000 contacts 

• Overall, some 600 people responded making over 5,000 comments 

• Reasonable response from Amesbury, Chippenham, Corham, Devizes and 
Salisbury; more limited number of responses from most other areas 

• Concerted campaign by councillors and parish councils in South West 
Wiltshire 

 
Countywide Responses 

• Overwhelming support for economy as most important objective 

• Next highest support for meeting residents’ need for parking 

• Majority support for concept of banding towns and proposed land-use zones 

• Small majority disagreed with proposed bands 

• Large majority agree that town and parish councils should be offered ‘buy 
back’ and car park management opportunities 

• Majority selected ‘conventional’ (lowest) parking charges option 

• Little enthusiasm for proposed Sunday parking charges 

• Significant support for more pragmatic approach to residential parking in new 
housing developments 

• Overwhelming support for policy and process on residents’ parking zones 

• Majority support for council’s approach to parking enforcement 
 
Local Responses 

•  
 
Next Steps 

• Sept-Nov: Area Boards’ feedback presentations 

• Oct-Nov: consideration of consultation responses 

• Dec: Cabinet decision meeting (14th Dec) 

• Jan-Mar: statutory procedures 

• Apr: implementation of changes 
 

Agenda Item 5p

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



 
ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON  
12 JANUARY 2010 IN COMMITTEE ROOM III, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 

 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Rosemary Brown (Vice Chairman), Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Brian Dalton, 
Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Mollie Groom (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill, Cllr Chris 
Humphries, Cllr Tom James MBE, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve and Cllr Leo 
Randall. 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 Cllr Dick Tonge, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr 
[...]
Upon vote the motion was passed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) To note the report with amended paragraph 20 as outlined above; 
 
  and 
 
2) To receive an update on the Wiltshire Local Transport Plan – 
Parking Plan in May 2010. 
 
 

Page 138


	Agenda
	5 Call - in of Cabinet Decision - Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026
	5a Call in Request
	5b Principles of Decision Making
	5c Cabinet Minute - Car Parking Strategy
	5d Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy
	5e Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011 - 2026-Car Parking Strategy - Appendix 1
	5f Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy - Appendix 2
	5g Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy - Appendix 3
	5h Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy - Appendix 4
	5i Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy - Appendix 5
	5j Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy - Appendix 6
	5k Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 - Car Parking Strategy - Appendix 7
	5l November Scrutiny Minutes
	5m Minority Report
	5n LTP3 Parking Strategy - Response to Minority Report - 13 December 2010
	5o Parking Strategy Consultation Feedback
	5p Car Parking Strategy - Consultation Feedback Key Points - October 2010
	5q Extract of Minutes from 12 January 2010 Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 21 DECEMBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Trevor Carbin (Reserve), Cllr Nigel Carter, Cllr Peter Colmer, 
Cllr Peter Doyle, Cllr Mollie Groom (Chairman), Cllr Russell Hawker (Reserve), Cllr Alan Hill, 
Cllr Charles Howard (Reserve), Cllr Julian Johnson (Reserve), Cllr Howard Marshall 
(Reserve), Cllr Ian McLennan and Cllr Anthony Trotman (Reserve) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Jeffrey 
Ody, Cllr Jeff Osborn, Cllr John Thomson and Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
  

 
114. Apologies and Substitutions 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Rosemary Brown, Jose Green, Chris 
Humphries, Tom James, Stephen Oldrieve & Leo Randell. 
 
These were substituted by Cllrs Trevor Carbin, Russell Hawker, Charles 
Howard, Julian Johnson, Howard Marshall and Anthony Trotman. 
 

115. Declarations of Interests 
 
Cllr Russell Hawker declared a personal interest as his brother is a Westbury 
shop owner. 
 

116. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman reported that to facilitate the call-in process she had agreed that 
the following item of business could be considered as a matter of urgency in 
accordance with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
117. Public Participation 

 
Written submissions were distributed to the Committee from Kate Freeman on 
behalf of Kennet Passengers and Margaret Wilmot - Salisbury Campaign for 
Better Transport.  
 

118. Call - in of Cabinet Decision - Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 
 
The Chairman introduced the item by inviting the Scrutiny Officer to provide an 
overview of the process and the decision that the Committee was being asked 
to make. 
 
Cllrs Colmer and Carter started the debate by arguing the reasons why they felt 
the principles of decision making had not been met. Included within this 
commentary was the need for thorough scrutiny of the document, the lack of 
detail relating to bus subsidy levels and the need for more options to be 
considered. 
 
The Cabinet member was given an opportunity to respond and explained that 
when the Committee met in November the final car pricing structures were yet 
to be finalised, due to such factors as the comprehensive spending review. The 
Cabinet member would have been pleased to return to scrutiny with the final 
draft report, if requested. Clarification was also provided for pricing decisions in 
Amesbury and Salisbury. Details of the level of consultation were discussed, as 
well as the numbers of Wiltshire buses that required subsidy. The Committee 
was also referred to the Spatial Strategy 2009; the source document used to 
band the Wiltshire towns. The Cabinet member also acknowledged the minority 
report submitted following the last Committee meeting, and apologised that the 
detailed response was not circulated to the day of Cabinet, Tuesday 14th Dec. 
 
During the subsequent debate the Committee discussed the consultation 
process and the relationship between the executive and scrutiny, when 
undertaking policy reviews. The need for scrutiny to monitor the strategy 
following implementation was also emphasised.  
 
At the closure of the debate the Committee resolved: 
 
that it was satisfied by the response, and agreed to no further action 
being taken and requested that the decision-maker (Cabinet) was 
informed accordingly; noting that the decision would then be 
implemented immediately. 
 
Recorded Vote: 

 
The above decision was the subject of a recorded vote requested in accordance 
with paragraph 91 of Part 4 of the Constitution – Council Rules of Procedure 
and recorded as follows: 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
For the motion:           (7) 
 
Cllrs Berry, Doyle, Groom, Hill, Howard, Johnson, Trotman 
   
Against the motion:    (6) 
  

Cllrs Carbin, Carter, Colmer, Hawker, McLennan, Marshall. 
 

119. Date of next Meeting 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting – 11 January 2011 – 
10.30am. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.50 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Sharon Smith, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718378, e-mail sharonl.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


